REVISOR KRB/HL 03/24/22 22-07407 as introduced

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA **NINETY-SECOND SESSION**

S.F. No. 4362

(SENATE AUTHORS: CARLSON, Klein, Clausen, Johnson Stewart and Port) **DATE** 03/29/2022 D-PG OFFICIAL STATUS Introduction and first reading

Referred to Transportation Finance and Policy

1.1 relating to transportation; appropriating money to the Dakota County Regional 1 2 Chamber of Commerce to establish a Dakota County Transportation Management 1.3 1.4 Organization. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 1.5 Section 1. APPROPRIATION. 1.6 1.7 1.8

A bill for an act

\$750,000 in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of transportation for a grant to the Dakota County Regional Chamber of Commerce for the purpose of establishing a Dakota County Transportation Management Organization, which 1.9 will assist job seekers in finding employment with access to transit. The commissioner must 1.10 not retain any portion of the funds appropriated under this section. The commissioner must 1.11 make grant payments in full by December 31, 2022. This is a onetime appropriation. 1.12

Section 1. 1